

No. 09-658

---

In The Supreme Court of The United States

---

**JEFF PREMO, SUPERINTENDENT,  
OREGON STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Petitioner,***

v.

**RANDY JOSEPH MOORE,  
*Respondent.***

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**STEVEN T. WAX\***

Federal Public Defender

**ANTHONY D. BORNSTEIN**

Assistant Federal Public Defender

*\*Counsel of Record*

Federal Public Defender for the  
District of Oregon

101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700

Portland, OR 97204

(503) 326-2123

Steve\_Wax@fd.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Facts Of The Crime And Mr. Moore’s Plea Of <i>Nolo Contendere</i> .....	2
The State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE AEDPA’S STANDARD OF REVIEW AND THIS COURT’S WELL ESTABLISHED PRECEDENTS OF <i>STRICKLAND, HILL, AND KIMMELMAN</i> IN GRANTING HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	12
A. In A Plea Case, Under <i>Strickland, Hill,</i> And <i>Kimmelman</i> , Analysis Of Counsel’s Alleged Ineffectiveness In Failing To File A Motion Requires Assessment Of The Merits Of The Motion .....	12

B. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied <i>Strickland, Hill, And Kimmelman</i> . . . . .	17
C. In Response To The State’s Argument That The Mere Existence Of Other Confessions Rendered Counsel’s Actions Proper, The Court Of Appeals Properly Relied Upon <i>Fulminante’s</i> Discussion Of Multiple Confessions . . . . .	21
1. Fulminante Weighed The Relationship Between, And Relative Harm Flowing From, Each Confession . . . . .	21
2. The Court of Appeals Majority Weighed The Relationship Among Mr. Moore’s Confessions And The Relative Harm Flowing From Each . . . . .	22
D. The State Court’s Findings And Conclusions That Counsel Performed Competently Are Objectively Unreasonable Because That Court Failed To Consider The Harm A Defendant Suffers From Multiple Confessions Or The Relative Weight Of Confessions To Police Versus Civilians . . . . .	27
E. Mr. Moore Established Prejudice Under <i>Hill</i> . . . . .	29

1. After Concluding That Counsel Was Not Ineffective Because A Motion To Suppress Was Meritless And Fruitless, The State Court Did Not Engage In Analysis Of Prejudice As Required Under <i>Hill</i> . . . . .	29
2. Because The State Court Did Not Address Prejudice Under <i>Hill</i> , The Court of Appeals Was Free To Resolve That Issue <i>De Novo</i> . . . . .	30
a. Under The Court's Precedents, No Deference Was Due Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) On The Question Of Prejudice. . . . .	30
b. The AEDPA Does Not Include A Determination Of Whether The Federal Court's Conclusion Was "Required." . . . .	31
3. The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded That Mr. Moore Established Prejudice Under <i>Hill</i> . . . .	32
F. Based On The Settled Method Of Analysis Of Prejudice Under <i>Hill</i> , The Court of Appeals' Opinion Neither Shifts The Burden Of Proof Nor Jeopardizes Many Convictions Obtained On Guilty Pleas . . . . .	38

G. The Ineffectiveness In This Case Lies In Counsel's Failure To File A Motion To Suppress Because He Failed To Understand The Applicable Law And Facts Related To The Motion, Not His Failure To File It In The Abstract . . . . .	40
CONCLUSION . . . . .	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) . . . . .	28
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Berkey v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	33
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Carter v. Collins</i> , 918 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973) . . . . .	16

<i>Davis v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corrections,</i> 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright,</i> 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	24
<i>Gilbert v. Merchant,</i> 488 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Glover v. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 198 (2001) . . . . .	37
<i>Hill v. Lockhart,</i> 474 U.S. 52 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 451 (1926) . . . . .	13
<i>Iowa v. Tovar,</i> 541 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</i> 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 41
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009) . . . . .	19, 40, 41
<i>Koper v. Angelone,</i> 961 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Va. 1997) . . . . .	39
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade,</i> 538 U.S. 63 (2003) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>Luchenburg v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) . . . . .	42
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) . . . . .	32
<i>Miller v. Webb</i> , 385 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Nelson v. Hvass</i> , 392 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	39
<i>Norman v. McCotter</i> , 765 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) . . . . .	13, 39, 42
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1969) . . . . .	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) . . . . .	31

<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) . . . . .	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) . . . . .	39
<i>Slicker v. Wainwright</i> , 809 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 789 A.2d 629 (N.H. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anagnos</i> , 853 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Weaver v. Palmateer</i> , 455 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) . . . . .	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	30, 31, 41

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	15, 16, 23, 24, 28, 41
<i>Williamson v. Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) . . . . .	32
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Young v. Dretke</i> , 356 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	25, 27, 28, 30
